
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 5 June 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Procedural/Administrative Items

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 17th April, 2019.

Items for Discussion/Decision

3.  Appointment of Vice Chair  

To consider the appointment of a Vice Chair from amongst the Independent 
Members of the Committee.

4.  Interim Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 26)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit an interim Annual 
Report providing his opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control based on the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit. 

5.  Draft 2018/19 Statement of Accounts  (Pages 27 - 212)

The Service Director Finance will submit a report presenting the Draft 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts, the Council’s ninth set of accounts prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Committee will also receive a presentation on the main components of the 
Statement of Accounts.

Items for Information

6.  External Audit - Progress Report  

The Council’s External Auditor (Grant Thornton) will present a verbal update on 
the current position with regard to External Audit work undertaken on behalf of the 
Authority.

7.  Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 213 - 216)

The Committee will receive the indicative Audit Committee Work Plan for 
2019/20.

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Audit Committee:-

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard, P. Birkinshaw and Lofts; together with 
Independent members Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
All Executive Directors
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Ian Rooth, Head of Financial Services
Adrian Hunt, Risk Management Manager
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Louise Booth, Audit Manager

Council Governance Unit – 3 copies

Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 28 May 2019



MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 17 April 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard and Clements together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr M Marks

71. COUNCILLOR CLEMENTS 

The Chair and Members of the Committee noted that this would be the last meeting 
to be attended by Councillor Clements before retiring as a Councillor at the 
forthcoming municipal elections.

The asked to place of record their thanks and appreciation for his hard work and 
dedication to the Council and particularly to this Committee and also of his 
stewardship  whilst Chair.

Councillor Clements responded by stating that this would be his last official function 
as a Councillor.  He had been a Member of the Authority for four years and he 
thanked the Chair and Members of the Committee for those kind thoughts.

72. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

73. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th March, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

74. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FEE LETTER 

The Council’s External Auditor (Grant Thornton) submitted their Audit Fee Letter 
detailing the planned audit fees (including the way these had been calculated) for the 
work to be undertaken during 2019/20.  It was noted that this feed was £104,718 and 
that there was no increase from the fees charged in 2018/19.

The report also outlined the scope of the audit, the billing schedule and audit 
timetable together with
[...]
ng whether or not the issues identified as well as the 
management arrangements was impacting on the service provision

 Arising out of the above, reference was made to the fact that Springwell was 
an Academy within the Springwell Academy Trust and reference was also 
made to the financial value of the contract the Local Authority had with that 
Academy 

 It was noted that the follow up visit to four sites within the Place Directorate in 
relation to cash collection arrangements had not revealed any significant 
issues.  It was anticipated that as the Authority moved increasingly to a 
cashless system the problems associated with cash collection would reduce

 The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud commended that whilst 
the formal feedback report from the Corporate Peer Review had not been 
received, the early draft had recognised that the Authority had astute and 
sound financial management as well as a long track record of excellent 
financial management.  The Service Director Finance had also been praised 
for the way in which the service was managed.  In addition, Governance , 
including the support for the Audit Committee arrangements, had been 
recognised as being good and overall, the Council had been seen as well 
performing.  Once received, the full  report would be circulated to all Members 
of the Council and to Independent Members on the Audit Committee

RESOLVED:

(i) that the issues arising from the completed internal audit work for the period 
along with the responses received from management be noted;

(ii) that the assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s Internal Control Framework based on the work of Internal Audit in 
the period to the end of March, 2019 be noted; 

(iii) that the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 for the period to 
the end of March, 2019 be noted; and

(iv) that the performance of the Internal Audit Division for the fourth quarter be 
noted.

78. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19 AND 2019/20 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the 2019/20 municipal year.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for 2019/20 meetings of the Audit Committee be 
approved and reviewed on a regular basis.

79. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from this meeting during the 
discussion of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 9



8

80. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

Further to Minute 69 of the meeting held on the 20th March, 2019, the Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted a report on the finalised indicative 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

The report outlined the background to the preparation of the Plan and its key aspects 
, the type of work to be undertaken and the allocation of available resources together 
with the chargeable dates with comparisons to previous years.

Following approval, the Plan would be subject to ongoing review in order to address 
new and emerging risks.  The progress of the Plan would also be regularly monitored 
as part of the Internal Audit’s Performance Management arrangements and any 
amendments in terms of unplanned, deleted or deferred work would be reported to 
this Committee.

In the ensuing discussion particular reference was made to the following:

 Recent staffing changes and the impact this would have on the 
implementation of various elements of the Plan

 The allocation of, and rationale for, additional resources/days allocated for 
audit work for the Council

 The current situation with regard to the broader client base/external 
organisations

 The arrangements for the audit of the Glassworks Phase II Governance 
Review

 Reference was also made to the support given by Ms J Race (Principal 
Auditor) for her work in support of the Fire Authority

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the finalised indicative Internal Audit Work Plan 2019/20 be approved 
acknowledging the need for the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-
Fraud to exercise  his professional judgement during the year to apply the 
Plan flexibly according to priority, risk and resources available; and

(ii) That the Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from the Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud to demonstrate progress against the 
Plan including information where the Plan has materially varied from the 
original Plan.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 10



1

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Anti-Fraud

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5th JUNE 2019

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Executive Summary

i. This report provides the Head of Internal Audit’s interim annual opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control arrangements 
based on the work of Internal Audit during 2018/19 and has been prepared in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

ii. Considering the overall results of Internal Audit work undertaken to date, 
together with management’s implementation of recommendations the indicative 
opinion given is adequate (positive) assurance.  This has been based upon an 
agreed programme of risk based audit coverage which has enabled a valid 
indicative assurance opinion to be provided.  

    
iii. It is recognised that the Future Council approach has required a change in risk 

appetite and that there has been a natural period during which new operational 
arrangements have been implemented. The next stage of course is to ensure 
that these are embedded. This has been openly acknowledged and discussed 
with senior management during the year but it is nevertheless important that 
during 2019/20 senior managers remain alert to and focussed on maintaining 
an appropriate, risk-based and effective framework of controls.

iv. The key results from all completed audits have been reported throughout the 
year within the Quarterly Internal Audit Reports and are summarised in this 
report.

v. Throughout the year the Audit Committee have been made aware of progress 
in the implementation of audit report recommendations.  This has consistently 
improved throughout the year.  

vi. The current audit plan is focussed on supporting management to consider the 
approach to controls in the context of reduced resources.

Page 11

Item 4



2

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Anti-Fraud

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5th JUNE 2019

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This interim annual report has been prepared adopting recommended 
practice contained within the updated Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) which came into effect on the 1st April 2017.  These Standards 
require the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) to report to the appropriate Member 
body, the Audit Committee, providing his opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control based on the work undertaken by Internal Audit. 

1.2 In order to comply with these Standards the report provides:-

i. an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control;

ii. summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion;
iii. details of key control issues identified which can be used to inform the 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS); and
iv. the extent to which the work of other review or audit bodies has been 

relied upon.

1.3 The opinion provided is an indicative opinion and an update will be given to 
members at the July Audit Committee to coincide with the consideration of the 
final Annual Government Statement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee:-

i. considers the indicative opinion provided by the Head of Internal 
Audit based on the work undertaken in 2018/19 regarding the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control;

ii. notes the key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit in the 
context of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

3. Introduction / Background

3.1 In accordance with statutory best practice provided by the PSIAS, there is a 
requirement that the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) prepares an annual report 
to the appropriate member body providing, amongst other things, an opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control based on the audit work 

Page 12



3

undertaken. For the Authority, the appropriate member body is the Audit 
Committee. 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require all councils to publish an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) providing a narrative on the Council’s internal 
control, risk management and governance framework, the results of the 
annual review process and detailing any actions to be taken in respect of any 
identified weaknesses. The AGS will address all aspects of corporate 
governance including internal control and risk management arrangements, in 
addition to financial controls.

3.3 This report provides a summary of key issues arising from the work of Internal 
Audit covered in the 2018/19 audit plan and up to the point of preparing this 
report, which contributes to the overall indicative assurance opinion the HoIA 
is able to give the Audit Committee. 

3.4 Although providing an important and significant contribution to the assurances 
the Audit Committee needs in its consideration of the AGS, this report forms 
only part of the assurance framework. The Audit Committee will receive the 
draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 at the June meeting. The 
Audit Committee are therefore encouraged to consider this interim annual 
report in the context of broad controls assurance. 

3.5 
[...]
ols in some areas of activity. 

4.4 It is recognised that the Future Council approach has required a change in 
risk appetite and that there is a natural period during which new operational 
arrangements will embed. This has been openly acknowledged and again 
discussed with senior management during the year but it is nevertheless 
important that during 2019/20 senior managers remain alert to, and focussed 
on, maintaining an appropriate, risk-based and effective framework of 
controls. The audit work undertaken and planned for the current year has 
sought to take into account the change in risk appetite necessary to embrace 
and implement such significant change and achieve financial savings. 
Although the overall assurance opinion is adequate, it is essential that senior 
management retain a focus on embedding new operational and governance 
arrangements.

4.5 To highlight this issue, a number of senior managers asked for Internal Audit 
input during the year to provide support and assurances that the control 
framework in certain areas was effective. This Internal Audit support was 
requested to highlight key control, governance and risk issues and assist 
management in how best to deal with them. Of key importance of course is 
the consideration and management of the identified and accepted risks 
moving forward.

4.6 It should be noted that the audit work completed has in the main identified 
weaknesses in the framework and application of controls that increases the 
risk of the failure to meet operational objectives. The failure to then address 
control weaknesses through the timely implementation of recommendations 
clearly adds to this risk.

4.7 Section 6 of this report provides more detail regarding the results of the audit 
work. In summary, 73% of the completed audits resulted in a substantial or 
adequate assurance opinion which is an increase from 2017/18. 

4.8 Within the quarterly reports a number of key issues were drawn to the 
Committee’s attenti
[...]
sidential Commissioning of 
Placements / Fostering

Draft report issued, post audit meeting 
arranged

Glassworks Phase II Governance Review Field work commenced

Page 26



1

Report of the Service Director Finance  

Audit Committee:   5th June 2019

DRAFT 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report presents the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, the Council’s ninth set 
of accounts prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

 The Audit Committee considers and comments on the work that has taken 
place to prepare the Authority’s draft 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.

3. Introduction / Background

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 
production and publication of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The main 
requirement is that the Council should lodge a Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code) compliant set of accounts with the External 
Auditor by no later than 31st May 2019.

3.2 The deadline of 31st May is the second year of this deadline being one month 
earlier than in previous years, as stipulated in the above legislation. 

3.3 Members of the Committee will be aware that the External Auditors for 2018/19 
are Grant Thornton.

3.4 Members of the Committee should note that the Council expects to meet all of its 
statutory obligations with the draft accounts scheduled to be submitted to Grant 
Thornton on the 31st May 2019. It should also be noted that the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 do not require those charged with governance (the 
Council) to approve the draft accounts prior to the 31st May 2019 deadline. This 
is primarily to allow the Council’s officers additional time to prepare the accounts 
under the more complex and time consuming International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and to place public bodies on a similar reporting footing with 
the private sector.

3.5 To assist Members o
[...]
nue Expenditure 2018/19 

 
The table and charts below show the management accounts as per the prescribed format stipulated 

in legislation for HRAs, including the amounts earmarked into 2019/20: 

 

Management Accounts 
Year End 
Budget 

Actual 
Over / 

(Under) 
Spend 

Earmarked 
Into 

2019/20 

Operational 
Over / 

(Under) 
Spend 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Income           

Dwellings Rent (68,891) (69,340) (449) -  (449) 

Non Dwellings Rent (361) (367) (6) -  (6) 

Heating Charges (525) (505) 20  -  20  

Other Charges for Services & Facilities (465) (464) 1  -  1  

Contributions Towards Expenditure (1,107) (1,095) 12  -  12  

Total Income (71,349) (71,771) (422) -  (422) 

Expenditure           

Repairs & Maintenance (Including Fees) 20,149  19,411  (738) 757  19  

Supervision and Management 16,446  16,339  (107) 200  93  

Rents Rates Taxes & Other Charges 250  180  (70) -  (70) 

Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts 1,033  530  (503) -  (503) 

Depreciation of Fixed Assets 12,383  12,383  -  -  -  

Debt Management Costs 96  96  -  -  -  

Total Expenditure 50,357  48,939  (1,418) 957  (461) 

            

Total Net Cost of Services (20,992) (22,832) (1,840) 957  (883) 

Other Expenditure / (Income)           

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 10,630  10,300  (330) -  (330) 

Voluntary MRP -  -  -  -  -  

Repayment of Debt 2,110  -  (2,110) 2,199  89  

Amortised Premiums and Discounts 79  117  38  -  38  

Investment Income (89) (250) (161) -  (161) 

Transfer from the Major Repairs Reserve 8,944  8,944  -  -  -  

Revenue Contribution to Capital 8,164  8,164  -  -  -  

Total Other Expenditure / (Income) 29,838  27,275  (2,563) 2,199  (364) 

            

Total Services 8,846  4,443  (4,403) 3,156  (1,247) 

Use of Reserves (8,846) -  -  - -  

Total -  4,443  (4,403) 3,156  (1,247) 

 
The overall decrease in HRA Balances is comprised of the Authority’s total in year surplus of 

£4.4M, net of reserves utilised in the year totall
[...]
Risk Register

P
age 216


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Interim Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	5. Draft 2018/19 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7. Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 5 June 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Richardson (Chair) and P. Birkinshaw together with 
Independent Members - Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th April, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Mr S Gill be appointed Vice Chair of this Committee for the ensuing 
year.

4. INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted his interim annual 
report providing his opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control arrangements based on the 
work of Internal Audit during 2018/19, which had been prepared in accordance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

In order to comply with these Standards the report provided:

 An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control

 A summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion
 Details of key control issues identified which could be used to inform the 

Annual Governance Statement
 The extent to which the work of other review or audit bodies had been relied 

upon.

Appendices to the report provided a summary of Internal Audit reports for the year, 
details and outcome of other Audit Activities not producing a specific assurance 
opinion and projects and work currently in progress.

The report indicated that based on the overall results of Internal Audit work 
undertaken to date, together with the management’s implementation of 
recommendations, the indicative opinion given was adequate (positive) assurance.  
This was based on an agreed programme of risk based audit coverage that had 



2

enabled a valid indicative assurance opinion to be provided.  An update would be 
given to the July meeting of the Committee to coincide with the consideration of the 
final Annual Governance Statement although it was not anticipated that there would 
be any change.

It was recognised that the Future Council approach had required a change in risk 
appetite and following the implementation of the new operational arrangements there 
was a need to ensure that these were embedded.  This had been discussed with the 
Senior Management Team but Senior Managers would have to remain alert to and 
focussed on maintaining an appropriate risk based and effective framework of 
control.

It was noted that the key results of all completed audits reported throughout the year 
were summarised within this report and that the progress in the implementation of 
audit report recommendations had consistently improved during the year.

The current Audit Plan, therefore, focussed on supporting management to consider 
the approach to controls in the context of reduced resources.

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were highlighted:

 It was noted that more audit days had been delivered to the Council than 
planned but a reduction in the number provided to external clients and the 
rationale for that and implications thereof was explained.  The benefits of 
undertaking work for external clients was touched upon and arising out of this 
discussion reference was made to the income

 A restructure of the Internal Audit Team and an investment by the Authority 
had enabled the appointment of two additional internal auditors in the coming 
year to add capacity to the council’s audit coverage

 In relation to the completed pieces of work it was noted that 95 
recommendations had been made during the year.  One fundamental 
recommendation relating to school exclusions was outstanding but due for 
completion by 1st September, 2019

 Reference was made to the changing shift of audit work involving responding 
to requests for providing advice, support to services, innovation and initiatives, 
changes, projects and programmes and corporate change projects.  Whilst 
such work might not result in specific reports it would, nevertheless contribute 
to the overall assurance opinion provided.  This changing approach was 
particularly welcomed

 It was noted that the Annual Governance Statement would be submitted to the 
July Committee meeting

 It was noted that 15 reports had been issued to date for this year with another 
4 ongoing in relation to the internal control framework.  Arising out of this, 
there was a discussion of what might be considered an appropriate number of 
reports that should be produced in order to give adequate assurance.  The 
Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud accepted that statistically 
whilst this was not a lot of reports, however, some of the pieces of work had 
been significant involving 50 to 60 audit days.  He was, nevertheless satisfied 
with the planning process and was confident that his Service would be able to 
identify significant issues.  



3

 There was a discussion of the way in which the work of Internal Audit added 
value to the organisation and on how such information could be captured.  
Appendices to the report provided details of the key areas of activity and the 
Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud stated that the final report 
would quantify days spent on each activity and how this was split across 
themes

 There was a detailed discussion of all aspects of Internal Audit involvement 
and assurances in place in relation to the Glassworks project and particularly 
as this related to governance arrangements

o It was noted that Internal Audit was involved in assisting the Council to 
ensure that appropriate contract management  arrangements were in 
place in relation to Phase 2

o Members were informed of the raft of measures in place whereby the 
Committee could look for assurance.  These included amongst other 
things an examination by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and by 
Cabinet.  Mr G Mills representing the Council’s External Auditor 
commented that this scheme would also be a key area of focus in the 
Value For Money opinion to be presented at the next meeting on the 
22nd July, 2019

o Arising out of the discussion it was suggested that it would be useful to 
receive a summary sheet of interventions and issues dealt with as this 
would give the Committee additional assurance that all matters were 
being addressed appropriately

o Reference was made to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 4th June, 2019 which had examined the 
Barnsley Town Centre Redevelopment including aspects of the 
Glassworks.  This meeting had been attended by Mr P Johnson 
(Independent Member) in an observer capacity who commented on the 
quality of the scrutiny and the answers provided by officers

o The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud stated that his 
final report would be amended to take account of and address the 
points expressed

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the assurance opinion provided by the Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control be noted;

(ii) that the key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit in the context of the 
Annual Governance Statement be noted; and

(iii) that the report be amended and presented in its final version to the meeting of 
the Committee on the 22nd July, 2019.

5. DRAFT 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Service Director Finance submitted a report on the draft Statement of Accounts 
2018/19, the ninth set of accounts prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards.



4

The Committee also received a presentation from Mr P Danforth (Strategic Finance 
Manager) on the background and legislative requirements to be adhered to in the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts.  

He made specific reference to the following matters which he put in the context of 
and, cross referenced to, the current Statement of Accounts:

 The Statement of Accounts Process including
o The legislative drivers
o The International Financial Reporting Standards
o The changes in the timeframes for preparing the draft and audited 

accounts
 The role of this Committee with particular reference to

o The Authority’s Financial Reporting and Accounting Policies
o The Risk Management and Governance Arrangements
o The arrangements in place to identify and tackle Fraud

 Recent changes affecting the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
including

o Code Changes – the changes to Accounting for Investments and for 
accounting for revenues from contracts

o Other significant changes – the introduction of Summary Accounts and 
Explanatory Notes as well as the introduction of Technical annexes

 The Statement of Accounts.  The following matters were particularly 
highlighted

o The Funding Basis Position (Management Accounts) vs Accounting 
Basis Position (Financial Accounts)

o The Management Accounts – Revenue including the Net Revenue 
Expenditure 2018/19 and Accounting Adjustments

o The Structure of the Statement of Accounts – the Narrative Report, the 
four Core Statements, the Disclosure Notes and the Technical Annexes

o The Financial Accounts including the Movement in Reserves 
Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and 
the Balance Sheet (Net Worth)

 Next Steps – following discussion at this meeting further discussions would 
progress with the External Auditors during the rest of June and July following 
which the External Auditors would submit there ISO 260 Report on their 
findings to this Committee and to Council on the 25th July, 2019

The report and presentation engendered a full and frank discussion during which 
matters of a general and detailed nature were raised and answers were given to 
Members questions where appropriate.  The following matters were amongst those 
raised:

 In response to questioning Mr G Mills (Grant Thornton) referring to the 
legislative drivers, timeframes, the Code changes and other changes that had 
been introduced and commented on the impact this had both on the 
Statement of Accounts and on the role of the External Auditors in this.  He was 
satisfied, however, that all processes had been followed and there were no 
material issues to raise in this respect

 Arising out of the above, particular reference was made to the new timescales 
for the production of the Statement of Accounts and the challenges this 



5

presented.  It was considered that there were adequate resources both within 
the Council and the External Auditors to meet this timeframe despite those 
challenges.  A brief overview was provided of the arrangements in place and 
the meetings organised to take matters forward

 The Service Director Finance commented that whilst there appeared to be a 
£51.5m underspend this was to be utilised within the medium term

 Referring to the balance sheet, there was a discussion of
o the implications of the Retirement Benefit Obligation.  It was noted that 

this situation was common to most local authorities
o the financial resilience of the Authority particularly in the light of the 

financial commitment and borrowing in relation to the Town Centre 
redevelopment.  It was noted, however, that all borrowing was in line 
with the Council’s previously approved strategy and objectives

 there was a discussion of
o the potential impact on fixed term assets and use of reserves.  Such 

matters would, however, be a key area of focus by the External 
Auditors and mention would be made within the ISO 260 report

o the recent benchmarking exercise referred to in the press and the 
monitoring being undertaken by government of 11 councils use of 
reserves.  It was noted that whilst Barnsley’s reserves had been 
reduced, largely as a result of the Town Centre redevelopment, this had 
been planned and it was thought that the governments focus was 
primarily on the unplanned use of reserves 

 reference was made to and there was a discussion of  the costs of 
academisation and also in relation to PFI costs on the authority

 there was a discussion of Officer Remuneration and Exit Packages, of the 
ways and time scales in which these were paid and particular reference was 
made to pre-agreed pension strain costs and how these were calculated

 the reasons for the planned use of Housing Revenue Account Balances 
reserves was outlined.  It was noted that there had been a decrease in 
balances which comprised of the Authority’s total in year surplus of £4.4m net 
of reserves utilised in the year totalling £8.8m

 referring to the demographic profile for Barnsley, questions were asked about 
continuing health inequalities.  Particular reference was made to sickness data 
particularly when comparing those in employment and the unemployed.  This 
matter had been previously identified as part of the discussion on the Strategic 
Risk Register.  It was noted that there were probably some legacy reasons for 
this but a further report was anticipated from the Director of Public Health 
which would address such issues

RESOLVED

(i) that the Service Director Finance and his Team be thanked for their hard work 
and dedication in producing the accounts in challenging circumstances and 
restricted timeframe;

(ii) that the work that has taken place to prepare the Authority’s Draft 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts on an International Financial Reporting Standards 
basis be noted; and



6

(iii) that the finalised Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee to be held on 22nd July, 2019.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr G Mills representing the Council’s External Auditor Grant Thornton commented on 
the good participation by the Committee on the Internal Audit Annual Report and the 
Statement of Accounts submitted earlier in the meeting.  This had enabled him to 
outline the External Auditor’s position  in relation to these matters and on the work 
currently being undertaken.  

He would submit and update report outlining any changes together with the ISO 260 
report to the next meeting to be held on the 22nd July, 2019.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2019/20 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year and for 2020/21.

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud commented that his final 
Internal Audit Annual Report would be submitted to the meeting to be held on the 
22nd July, 2019.

The Chair referred to an article that had appeared in the Barnsley Chronicle on the 
31st May, 2019 which publicised the fact that the Council’s IT Service had designed 
in-house income management software that was to be rolled out to local authorities 
across the country.  This software would not only save the authority on software 
costs alone but would also generate income from sales/licensing. 

RESOLVED :

(i) that the core work plan for 2019/20 and 2020/21 meetings of the Audit 
Committee be approved and reviewed on a regular basis; and

(ii) that staff within the Council’s IT Service be congratulated for their hard work 
and dedication in developing this unique Income Management System 
software.

…………………………….
Chair


